

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
SUPREME COURT

No. 2020-0005

Petition of the Department of Safety, Division of State Police
(In re: Douglas Trottier v. Town of Northfield Police Department)

PETITION FOR ORIGINAL JURISDICTION
PURSUANT TO SUPREME COURT RULE 11
(MERRIMACK COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT)

**REPLY BRIEF FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF SAFETY,
DIVISION OF STATE POLICE**

THE DEPARTMENT OF SAFETY, DIVISION OF STATE POLICE

By Its Attorneys,

GORDON J. MACDONALD
ATTORNEY GENERAL

Daniel E. Will
Solicitor General
N.H. Bar # 12176

Matthew T. Broadhead
Senior Assistant Attorney General
N.H. Bar # 19808

Jessica A. King
Assistant Attorney General
N.H. Bar #265366

New Hampshire Department of Justice
33 Capitol Street
Concord, N.H. 03301-6397
(603) 271-3675

(Fifteen-Minute Oral Argument)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED IN TREATING A PUBLIC RECORD REQUEST AS A FORM OF DISCOVERY	5
II. TROTTIER WAS BOTH AN “OFFICER” AND “EMPLOYEE” SUBJECT TO AN “INTERNAL INVESTIGATION” FOR THE PURPOSES OF RSA 516:36, II.	9
III. RSA 516:36 CREATES A PRIVILEGE FROM DISCOVERY, NOT A MERE RESTRICTION ON ADMISSIBILITY AT TRIAL.	11
CONCLUSION	13
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Clay v. City of Dover</i> , 169 N.H. 681 (2017)	9
<i>Fruehauf Corp. v. Thornton</i> , 507 F.2d 1253 (6 th Cir. 1974)	7
<i>Hoyt v. Connare</i> , 202 F.R.D. 71 (D.N.H. 1996)	11
<i>Marceau v. Orange Realty, Inc.</i> , 97 N.H. 497 (1952).....	12
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 437 U.S. 214 (1978)	7
<i>Renegotiation Bd. v. Bannercraft Clothing Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 1 (1974)	7
<i>Soraghan v. Mt. Cranmore Ski Resort, Inc.</i> , 152 N.H. 399 (2005).....	9
<i>Topp v. Wolkowski</i> , No. 90–496–S (D.N.H. November 12, 1992) (unpublished)	11
<i>United States v. Buckley</i> , 586 F.2d 498 (5 th Cir. 1978)	7
<i>United States v. U.S. Dist. Court, et al.</i> , 717 F.2d 478 (9 th Cir. 1983).....	7, 8

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 552	7, 8
42 U.S.C. § 1983	11
RSA 91-A	5, 6, 8
RSA 516:1	5
RSA 516:4	5
RSA 516:5	5
RSA 516:36	11
RSA 516:36, II.....	9, 10, 11, 12

Rules

Fed. R. Crim. P. 16.....	7, 8
Fed. R. Evid. 501	11
<i>Sup. Ct. Civ. R. 21(a)</i>	5
<i>Sup. Ct. Civ. R. 26(m)</i>	6
<i>Sup. Ct. Civ. R. 29(d)</i>	6
<i>Sup. Ct. Civ. R. 30(e)</i>	6
